



السادة بوزارة عمان
N/A

الرقم : 4/2020/08/ACC

التاريخ : 2020/08/06

<p>To: Jordan Securities Commission Amman Stock Exchange Date: 06/08/2020 Subject: Quarterly Report as of 31/03/2020</p>	<p>السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية السادة بورصة عمان التاريخ: 2020/08/06 الموضوع: التقرير ربع السنوي كما هي في 2020/03/31</p>
<p>Attached the Quarterly Report of Jordan international insurance Co – Newton Insurance as of 31/03/2020.</p>	<p>مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية ربع السنوية لشركة شركة الاردن الدولية للتأمين – نيوتن للتأمين كما هي بتاريخ 2020/03/31 .</p>
<p>Kindly accept our highly appreciation and respect Jordan international insurance co- Newton Insurance Financial Manager s \ Murad Haddad</p>	<p>وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،، شركة الاردن الدولية للتأمين – نيوتن للتأمين المدير المالي / مراد حداد</p>



هيئة الأوراق المالية
الدائرة الإدارية / الديوان
٢٠٢٠ ب ٠٦
الرقم المتسلسل
الجهة المختصة

شركة الأردن الدولية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠

شركة الأردن الدولية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
وتقرير المراجعة لمدقق الحسابات المستقل
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠

جدول المحتويات

تقرير المراجعة لمدقق الحسابات المستقل

قائمة

أ

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة

ب

قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة الموجزة

ج

قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة

د

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة الموجزة

هـ

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة

صفحة

١ - ١٢

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

تقرير المراجعة لمصدق الحسابات المستقل

ع/م ٧٦٠٩

السادة / رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
شركة الأردن الدولية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة الأردن الدولية للتأمين (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ وكل من قوائم الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ ، وملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة ومعلومات إيضاحية أخرى . ان الادارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "التقارير المالية المرحلية" ، إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة استناداً الى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي حول عمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ ، "مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية التي يقوم بها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للشركة" . تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية القيام بإجراء الاستفسارات ، بشكل رئيسي من الاشخاص المسؤولين عن الامور المالية والمحاسبية ، وإتباع اجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة اخرى. ان نطاق المراجعة أقل جوهرياً من نطاق القيام بالتدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق ، وبالتالي، فإنها لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الامور الهامة التي يمكن أن يبينها التدقيق ، لذا فإننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها .

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا ، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعونا الى الاعتقاد بأن المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة غير معدة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية ، وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (٣٤) "التقارير المالية المرحلية" .

أمر آخر

إن القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ والمعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للفترة المنتهية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ ، قد تم تدقيقها ومراجعتها من قبل مدقق آخر وقد أصدر رأي غير معدل واستنتاج غير معدل على هذه القوائم والمعلومات بتاريخ ٣ أيار ٢٠٢٠ و ٣٠ نيسان ٢٠١٩ على التوالي .

ديلويت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط) - الأردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢٧ تموز ٢٠٢٠

شفيق كميل بطشون
إجازة رقم (٧٤٠)

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)

ديلويت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط)

010103

قائمة (أ)

شركة الأردن الدولية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة

الموجودات	إيضاح	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (محققة)
الاستثمارات :			
ودائع لدى البنوك - بالصافي	٤	٥,٦٥١,١٧٧	٦,٩٦٣,٦٣٣
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر	١٨	١,١٤٨,٢٧٧	١,١٩٦,٨٧٥
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل	١٨	٤,٧٣١,٥٥٤	٤,٧٢٧,٨٩٤
إستثمارات عقارية - بالصافي		٧,٥٠٤,٥٤٥	٧,٥٠٨,١٢٠
مجموع الاستثمارات		١٩,٠٣٥,٥٥٣	٢٠,٣٩٦,٥٢٢
نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك			
شيكات برسم التحصيل - بالصافي		٥٥٨,٩٤٣	٣٥٦,٥١٣
مدنيون - بالصافي	٥	٤٧٤,١٨٣	٣٧٨,٣٤٤
ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة - بالصافي	٦	٨,٤٣٢,٨٩٠	٧,٠٢٠,٠٥٢
أمانات صندوق ضمان التسوية		٩٥٥,٠٥٦	١,٢٧٣,٧٧١
موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة		٢٦,٤٢٥	٢٥,٠٠٠
موجودات غير ملموسة - بالصافي		١,٠٥٣,٢١٦	١,٠٥١,٥٣٤
ممتلكات ومعدات - بالصافي		٤٠١,٣١٤	٤٢٤,٦٧١
موجودات أخرى		٢,١٦٠,٨٢١	٢,١٨٧,٨٠٦
مجموع الموجودات		١,٢٧٥,٣٢٢	٧٥٨,٨٩٠
		٣٤,٣٧٣,٧٢٣	٣٣,٨٧٣,١٠٣
المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية			
المطلوبات :			
مخصص الاشتراكات غير المكتسبة - بالصافي		١,٩٩٣,٥٢٤	١,٦٢٦,٤٦٨
مخصص الادعاءات - بالصافي		١,٣٩٣,٣٣٤	١,٥٤٦,٤٨٤
المخصص الحسابي - بالصافي		٢٩,٣٦٩	٤١,٩٨٥
مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين		٣,٤١٦,٢٢٧	٣,٢١٤,٩٣٧
دائنون			
ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة	٨	٣,٠٧٣,٦٩٣	٣,٣٢١,٦٩٧
مصاريف مستحقة	٩	٢,٠٠١,٤١٢	١,٤٥٠,٩٢٤
مخصصات مختلفة		١٥,٩٣٥	٢٢,٦٥٢
مخصص ضريبة الدخل	١/٧	١٥٢,٤٤٨	١٥٢,٤٤٨
مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة		١٢,٠٤٧	٥,٩٢٤
مطلوبات أخرى	١٠	٣٦٧,٦٥٩	٣٦٧,٦٥٩
مجموع المطلوبات		٣,١٢٤,٩٢٨	٣,٠٢٤,٢٠٨
		١٢,١٦٤,٣٤٩	١١,٥٦٠,٤٤٩
حقوق الملكية :			
رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع		١٨,١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٨,١٥٠,٠٠٠
الإحتياطي الإجمالي		٢,٧٥٦,١٢٠	٢,٧٥٦,١٢٠
إحتياطي خاص		٢,٢٢٥	٢,٢٢٥
فرق شراء حقوق غير المسيطرين		٣٤٤,٠١٠	٣٤٤,٠١٠
إحتياطي تقييم الاستثمارات		(٣٣٦,٥٨٣)	(٣٤٠,٢٤٣)
الأرباح المدورة		٥٣٩,١١٠	٥٣٩,١١٠
(الخسارة) للفترة		(٩٦,٣٣٩)	-
مجموع حقوق الملكية - مساهمي الشركة		٢١,٣٥٨,٥٤٣	٢١,٤٥١,٢٢٢
حقوق غير المسيطرين		٨٥٠,٨٣١	٨٦١,٤٣٢
مجموع حقوق الملكية		٢٢,٢٠٩,٣٧٤	٢٢,٣١٢,٦٥٤
مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية		٣٤,٣٧٣,٧٢٣	٣٣,٨٧٣,١٠٣

الرئيس التنفيذي

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق.

قائمة (ب)

شركة الأردن الدولية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة الموجزة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح	
٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)		
دينار	دينار		
٤,٨٩٦,٣١٩	٣,٧٣٩,٧٥٤		الإيرادات :
(٣,٢٥٧,٥٨٦)	(٢,٣٤٥,٩٩١)		إجمالي الأقساط المكتتبة
١,٦٣٨,٧٣٣	١,٣٩٣,٧٦٣		ينزل : حصة معيدي التأمين
(١٠٢,٧٠٥)	(٣٦٧,٠٥٦)		صافي الأقساط المكتتبة
(١٤٣)	١٢,٦١٦		صافي التغير في مخصص الأقساط غير المكتتبة
١,٥٣٥,٨٨٥	١,٠٣٩,٣٢٣		صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي
٢٧٢,٦٨٤	١٥٢,٦٣٢		صافي إيرادات الأقساط المتحققة
١٧٧,٨٧٣	(١٦٦,٢٣٨)		إيرادات العمولات
١٧,٦٢٥	٧,٦٧٩		صافي (خسائر) أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات
١٥٣,٧٣٢	١١٧,٠٣٤		إيرادات إيجارات
٨٥,٦٥٣	٨١,٩٣٧		بدل خدمة إصدار وثائق التأمين
٧٢,٢٢٥	٨١,٩١٢		فوائد دائنة
١٥,٠٣٥	٣٦,٣٠٤		إيرادات أخرى خاصة بالاككتاب
٢,٣٣٠,٧١٢	١,٣٥٠,٥٨٣		إيرادات أخرى - بالصافي
			مجموع الإيرادات
٢,٨٤٩,٤٨٥	٢,٤٣٣,٠٨٥		التعويضات والخسائر والمصاريف :
(١١٤,٠١٨)	(١١٠,٤٨٤)		التعويضات المدفوعة
(١,١٤٠,٤١٩)	(١,٤٦٣,٦٧٧)		ينزل : مستردات
١,٥٩٥,٠٤٨	٨٥٨,٩٢٤		حصة معيدي التأمين
(٧٢,٦١٤)	(١٥٣,١٥٠)		صافي التعويضات المدفوعة
٢٥١,٠٥٢	٢٤٢,٥٦٦		صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات
١٤١,٦٣٠	١٤٢,٤٤٥		نفقات الموظفين الموزعة
١٢,٥٠٠	١٢,٥٠٠		مصاريف إدارية وعمومية الموزعة
١٠٢,٤٦٠	١٠٥,١٢٤		أقساط فائض الخسارة
٤٩,٠٨٩	٢٦,٨٥٦		تكاليف اقتناء بوالص
٣,٨٥٢	١٠,٣٨٨		مصاريف أخرى خاصة بحسابات بالاككتاب
٢,٠٨٣,٠١٧	١,٢٤٥,٦٥٣		مصاريف أخرى
			صافي عبء التعويضات
١٠٤,٢٩٧	٧٣,٦٦٤		نفقات الموظفين غير الموزعة
٨٦,٨٥٦	٦٨,٧٥١		مصاريف إدارية وعمومية غير الموزعة
-	١٤,٠٠٠	٥	خسائر انتمائية متوقعة
٥٣,٩٢٤	٥٤,٥٩١		استهلاكات وإطفاءات
٢,٣٢٨,٠٩٤	١,٤٥٦,٦٥٩		إجمالي المصروفات
٢,٦١٨	(١٠٦,٠٧٦)		(الخسارة) الربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(٢٣,٥٨٥)	(٨٦٤)	ب/٧	مصروف ضريبة الدخل
(٢٠,٩٦٧)	(١٠٦,٩٤٠)		(الخسارة) للفترة
			ويعود الى :
(٢٠,٤٨٤)	(٩٦,٣٣٩)		مساهمي الشركة
(٤٨٣)	(١٠,٦٠١)		حقوق غير المسيطرين
(٢٠,٩٦٧)	(١٠٦,٩٤٠)		
(٠,٠٠١)	(٠,٠٠٥)	١٣	حصة السهم من (الخسارة) للفترة - (أساسي ومخفض)

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق.

قائمة (ج)

شركة الأردن الدولية للتأمين

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠

<u>للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار</u>		
<u>٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)</u>	<u>٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)</u>	
<u>دينار</u>	<u>دينار</u>	
(٢٠,٩٦٧)	(١٠٦,٩٤٠)	(الخسارة) للفترة - قائمة (ب)
٢,٨٧٠	-	بنود الدخل الشامل الآخر غير القابلة للتحويل لاحقاً لقائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة الموجزة:
(٢٥٣,٤٠٤)	٣,٦٦٠	أرباح بيع موجودات مالية
(٢٧١,٥٠١)	(١٠٣,٢٨٠)	التغير في احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية
		إجمالي (الخسارة الشاملة) للفترة
		العائد الى :
(٢٧٠,٧٠٢)	(٩٢,٦٧٩)	مساهمي الشركة
(٧٩٩)	(١٠,٦٠١)	حقوق غير المسيطرين
(٢٧١,٥٠١)	(١٠٣,٢٨٠)	

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق.

قائمة (د)

شركة الأردن المالية التأمين

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - المنطقة الأردنية البلدية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المبرجة

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠

مجموع حقوق الملكية	حقوق غير المسيطرين	مجموع حقوق الملكية	مخسرة	الإيضاح الدوري				مخسرة	احتياطي تقييم	فرق شراء حقوق غير مسيطرين	احتياطي خاص	احتياطي اجباري	رأس المال المصرح به والمندفوع	
				مجموع	غير متحققة	متحققة	الخصارة							
الملكية	الفترة	- مساكن الشركة	الفترة	المجموع	غير متحققة	متحققة	(الخصارة)	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٢٢,٣١٢,٦٥٤	٨٦١,٤٣٢	٢١,٤٥١,٢٢٢	-	٥٣٩,١١٠	٨٨٨,١١٤	(٣٤٩,٠٠٤)	(٣٤٩,٠٠٤)	٣٤٤,١٠	٢,٢٢٥	٢,٧٥٦,١٧٠	١٨,١٥٠,٠٠٠	دينار	دينار	دينار
(١٠٣,٢٨٠)	(١٠,٦٠١)	(٩٢,٦٧٩)	(٩٦,٣٣٩)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
٢٢,٢٠٩,٣٧٤	٨٥٠,٨٣١	٢١,٣٥٨,٥٤٣	(٩٦,٣٣٩)	٥٣٩,١١٠	٨٨٨,١١٤	(٣٤٩,٠٠٤)	(٣٣٦,٥٨٣)	٣٤٤,١٠	٢,٢٢٥	٢,٧٥٦,١٧٠	١٨,١٥٠,٠٠٠	دينار	دينار	دينار
٢٣,١٢٦,٦٣٧	٨٧٥,٣٥٥	٢٢,٢٥١,٢٨٢	-	١٧٦,٥٧٧	٨٠٢,٣٢٧	(٦٢٥,٧٥٠)	٨٥٩,٧١٣	٣٤٢,٨٧٦	٢,٢٢٥	٢,٧١٩,٨٩١	١٨,١٥٠,٠٠٠	دينار	دينار	دينار
(٢٧١,٥٠١)	(٧٩٩)	(٢٧٠,٧٠٢)	(٢٠,٤٨٤)	٢,٨٧٠	-	٢,٨٧٠	(٢٥٢,٠٨٨)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
٢٢,٨٥٥,١٣٦	٨٧٤,٥٥٦	٢١,٩٨٠,٥٨٠	(٢٠,٤٨٤)	١٧٦,٤٤٧	٨٠٢,٣٢٧	(٦٢٢,٨٨٠)	٦٠٦,٦٢٥	٣٤٢,٨٧٦	٢,٢٢٥	٢,٧١٩,٨٩١	١٨,١٥٠,٠٠٠	دينار	دينار	دينار

- تشمل الأرباح المدورة والربح للفترة ١,٠٥٣,٢١٦ دينار تمثل قيمة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة مقيد التصرف بها بموجب القوانين والتشريعات ذات العلاقة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (٢٠٢٠,٥٣٤) ١,٠٥١,٥٣٤ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٩).

ان الإيضاحات المرتبطة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المبرجة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة

قائمة (هـ)

شركة الأردن الدولية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح	
٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)		
٢,٦١٨	(١٠٦,٠٧٦)		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل :
			(الخسارة) الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة
			التعديلات :
٥٣,٩٢٣	٥٤,٥٩١	٥	استهلاكات وإطفاءات
-	١٤,٠٠٠		خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
١٠٢,٧٠٥	٣٦٧,٠٥٦		صافي التغير في مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
(٧٢,٦١٤)	(١٥٣,١٥٠)		صافي التغير في المخصص الادعاءات
١٤٣	(١٢,٦١٦)		صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي
(٤٥,٣٢٤)	٢٣٠,٢٧٣		صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية من خلال قائمة الربح أو الخسارة
-	(٦,٩٤٠)		أرباح بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
(٢,٦٩٣)	-		(أرباح) بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٣٨,٧٥٨	٣٨٧,١٣٨		صافي التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
١١,١٤١	(٩٥,٨٣٩)		(الزيادة) النقص في شيكات برسم التحصيل
(١,٥٦٣,٦٣٣)	(١,٤٢٦,٨٣٨)		(الزيادة) في مدينون
(٥٠٧,٣٠٣)	٣١٨,٧١٥		النقص (الزيادة) في ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة
-	(١,٤٢٥)		(الزيادة) في أمانات صندوق ضمان التسوية
٣٩,٩٩٦	-		النقص في المطلوب من أطراف ذات علاقة
(١٧٥,١٩٧)	(٥١٦,٠٥٦)		(الزيادة) في موجودات أخرى
(١٧٠,٨٣٠)	(٢٤٨,٠٠٤)		(النقص) في دائنون
(٣,٣٧٥)	-		(النقص) في المطلوب الى أطراف ذات علاقة
(٥,٢٣٧)	(٦,٧١٧)		(النقص) في مصاريف مستحقة
١,١١٢,١٨٣	٥٥٠,٤٨٨		الزيادة في ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
١,١٣٨,٠٣٢	١٠٠,٧٢٠		الزيادة في مطلوبات أخرى
(٨٥,٤٦٥)	(٩٣٧,٨١٨)		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التشغيل
			التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار :
(١,٩٢٥)	(٦٧٤)		(شراء) ممتلكات ومعدات
٦,٦١٦	-		المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
-	(٢٦١,٦٧٥)		(شراء) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
-	٨٦,٩٤٠		المتحصل من بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
(٧٤,١٨٨)	-		(شراء) موجودات مالية من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الاخر
١٠,٣١٢	-		المتحصل من بيع موجودات مالية من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الاخر
(٢٣,٢٠٠)	-		(شراء) موجودات غير ملموسة
(٣,٠٦٥)	(٣,٢٠١)		(الزيادة) في الودائع لدى البنوك
(٨٥,٤٥٠)	(١٧٨,٦١٠)		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات الاستثمار
			التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل :
(٧٩٩)	-		(النقص) في حقوق غير المسيطرين
(٧٩٩)	-		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التمويل
(١٧١,٧١٤)	(١,١١٦,٤٢٨)		صافي (النقص) في النقد و ما في حكمه
٦,٥٣٦,٥٥٧	٦,٥٤٠,٣٤٥		النقد و ما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
٦,٣٦٤,٨٤٣	٥,٤٢٣,٩١٧	١٢	النقد و ما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق .

شركة الأردن الدولية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

١ - التأسيس والأنشطة

أ - تأسست شركة الأردن الدولية للتأمين "الشركة" عام ١٩٩٦ ، وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة تحت رقم (٣٠١) مركزها الرئيسي عمان الدوار السادس ص . ب ٣٢٥٣ عمان ١١١٨١ - الأردن، برأسمال مصرح به ومدفوع بواقع ٤ مليون دينار موزع على ٤ مليون سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد، هذا وقد تم زيادة رأسمال الشركة على عدة مراحل كان آخرها في عام ٢٠١٠ ليصبح رأسمال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع ١٨/١٥٠ مليون دينار موزع على ١٨/١٥٠ مليون سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

ب - إن غايات الشركة تتمثل في:

- تقوم الشركة بكافة أعمال التأمين.
- تملك الأموال المنقولة وغير المنقولة لقيام الشركة بأعمالها.
- استثمار اموال الشركة الفائضة بالطريقة التي تراها مناسبة.
- اقتراض الاموال اللازمة لها من البنوك.

ج - تم إقرار المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة من قبل مجلس الإدارة بتاريخ ١٤ تموز ٢٠٢٠

٢ - أساس الإعداد

- تم إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للشركة والشركات التابعة لها للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "التقارير المالية المرحلية" .
- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة والذي يمثل العملة الوظيفية وعملة العرض للشركة والشركات التابعة.
- إن المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية ويجب قراءتها مع القوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية للشركة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ . كما أن نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ . كما لم يتم إجراء التخصيص على أرباح الفترة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ والتي يتم إجراؤها في نهاية السنة المالية.

الأحكام والتقديرات وإدارة المخاطر

يتطلب إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة من الإدارة القيام بالأحكام والتقديرات والاقتراضات التي تؤثر على تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية والمبالغ المعلن عنها للأصول والالتزامات والإيرادات والمصروفات . قد تختلف النتائج الفعلية عن هذه التقديرات. إن الأحكام الهامة التي اتخذتها الإدارة في تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للشركة والمصادر الرئيسية لعدم اليقين في التقدير هي نفسها التي طبقت على القوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية للشركة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ ، باستثناء ما هو مذكور في الايضاح رقم (٣).

نعتقد بأن تقدير اتنا المعتمدة في اعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة معقولة ومتماثلة مع التقديرات المعتمدة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للعام ٢٠١٩ بإستثناء ما يلي:

إن حدث انتشار فيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) في مطلع العام ٢٠٢٠ ونفسيه في عدة مناطق جغرافية حول العالم قام بالتسبب باضطرابات للأنشطة الاقتصادية والأعمال، كما ان هذا الحدث يشهد تطورات مستمرة ومتسارعة الأمر الذي تطلب من إدارة الشركة إجراء تقييم للآثار المتوقعة على أعمال المجموعة ، وإجراء دراسة لمراجعة وتقييم المخاطر المحتملة في المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ ، بناء على ما تقدم قامت الشركة بالإجراءات التالية لاحتواء الازمة وكما يلي:

- أ- قامت الشركة بتشكيل لجنة تخطيط استمرارية العمل لتحديد والاشراف على تطبيق خطة استمرارية العمل والمتعلقة بما يلي :
 - تجهيز مواقع بديلة لتوزيع الموظفين عليها و ذلك لضمان إستمرارية العمل والمحافظة على التباعد الإجتماعي بين الموظفين.
 - تفعيل خاصية العمل عن بعد للوظائف الحساسة وذلك لضمان إستمرارية تقديم الخدمة للعملاء من خلال القنوات الإلكترونية .
 - الحفاظ على سلامة كل من الموظفين والعملاء وذلك من خلال إتخاذ كافة الإجراءات المتعلقة بتعقيم الفروع و أماكن العمل.

ب- في جانب رصد أثر ازمة (كوفيد - ١٩) على نتائج أعمال الشركة ، قامت ادارة الشركة بتحديث التطلعات المستقبلية للفرضيات المستخدمة في احتساب مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة.

ج- في جانب رصد أثر أزمة (كوفيد - ١٩) على مستويات السيولة لدى الشركة ، فقد قامت ادارة الشركة بإعداد كافة السيناريوهات المتعلقة بالأوضاع الضاغطة علما بأن الشركة تتمتع بمستويات مريحة وهامش ملاءة قوي تمكنه من الإستجابة لأوضاع السوق والتطورات الاقتصادية.

٣ - أهم السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة متسقة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية للشركة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ بإستثناء أثر تطبيق معايير التقارير المالية الدولية الجديدة والمعدلة والتي أصبحت سارية المفعول في الفترات الحالية وكما هو موضح أدناه :

أ - تعديلات على معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١) و(٨) والمتعلقة بتعريف الأهمية

تهدف التعديلات إلى تسهيل فهم الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) وليس المقصود بها تغيير المفهوم الأساسي للأهمية في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية. تم تضمين مفهوم "حجب" المعلومات الهامة بالمعلومات غير الهامة كجزء من التعريف الجديد.

تم تغيير حد الأهمية المادية التي تؤثر على المستخدمين من "يمكن أن يؤثر" إلى "يمكن أن يتوقع بشكل معقول أن يؤثر".

تم استبدال تعريف الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي (٨) بالإشارة إلى تعريف الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي (١). بالإضافة إلى ذلك ، قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية بتعديل المعايير الأخرى والإطار المفاهيمي الذي يحتوي على تعريف للأهمية أو يشير إلى مصطلح "أهمية" لضمان التناسق.

تم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر مستقبلي للفترة السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠.

- تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٣) والمتعلق بتعريف الأعمال
توضح التعديلات أنه في حين أن الأعمال عادة ما يكون لديها مخرجات ، فإن المخرجات ليست مطلوبة لمجموعة متكاملة من الأنشطة والأصول لتكون مؤهلة للعمل. لكي يتم اعتبارها نشاطاً تجارياً ، يجب أن تتضمن مجموعة الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ، كحد أدنى ، مدخلات وعملية جوهرية تساهم معاً بشكل كبير في القدرة على إنشاء المخرجات.

تم توفير إرشادات إضافية تساعد على تحديد ما إذا تم الحصول على عملية جوهرية.

تقدم التعديلات بشكل اختياري اختبار للتركز يسمح بتقييم مبسط لمعرفة ما إذا كانت مجموعة من الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ليست أعمال. بموجب اختبار التركيز الاختياري ، فإن مجموعة الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ليست أعمال إذا كانت جميع القيم العادلة لإجمالي الأصول المشتركه مركزة بشكل جوهري في أصل واحد محدد أو مجموعة من الأصول المماثلة.

يتم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر مستقبلي على كافة عمليات الدمج وحيازة الأصول التي يكون تاريخ الحيازة لها في أو بعد فترة إعداد التقارير السنوية الأولى التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠.

- تعديلات على مراجع الإطار المفاهيمي في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية
جنباً إلى جنب مع الإطار المفاهيمي المنقح ، الذي أصبح ساري المفعول عند نشره في ٢٩ آذار ٢٠١٨ ، أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية أيضاً تعديلات على المراجع للإطار المفاهيمي في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية. تحتوي الوثيقة على تعديلات على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية أرقام (٢) و (٣) و (٦) و (١٤) ومعايير المحاسبة الدولية أرقام (١) و (٨) و (٣٤) و (٣٨) ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٢) و (١٩) و (٢٠) و (٢٢) ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير رقم (٣٢).

ومع ذلك ، لا تقوم جميع التعديلات بتحديث تلك التصريحات فيما يتعلق المراجع والاختبارات من الإطار بحيث تشير إلى الإطار المفاهيمي المعدل. تم تحديث بعض التصريحات فقط للإشارة إلى نسخة الإطار الذي تشير إليه (إطار IASC الذي اعتمدته مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية في عام ٢٠٠١ ، وإطار مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية لعام ٢٠١٠ ، أو الإطار المنقح الجديد لعام ٢٠١٨) أو للإشارة إلى أن التعريفات الواردة في المعيار لها لم يتم تحديثها بالتعريف الجديدة التي تم وضعها في الإطار المفاهيمي المنقح.

تسري التعديلات ، حيث يتم تحديثها بالفعل ، للفترة السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠.

ب - أسس توحيد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

- تتضمن المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركات التابعة لها والخاضعة لسيطرتها وتتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للشركة القدرة على التحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركات التابعة وذلك للحصول على منافع من أنشطتها، ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات فيما بين الشركة والشركات التابعة .

- يتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركات التابعة في قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة الموجزة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يجري فيه فعلياً انتقال سيطرة الشركة على الشركات التابعة، ويتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركات التابعة التي تم التخلص منها في قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة الموجزة حتى تاريخ التخلص منها وهو التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيه السيطرة على الشركات التابعة .

- وتتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للشركة :

- القدرة على السيطرة على المنشأة المستثمر بها.
- تتعرض للعوائد المتغيرة ، أو لها الحق في العوائد المتغيرة ، الناتجة من ارتباطاتها مع المنشأة المستثمر بها.
- لها القدرة على استعمال سلطتها للتأثير على عوائد المنشأة المستثمر بها.

وتعيد الشركة تقديرها بشأن ما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركات المستثمر بها أم لا ، إن أشارت الحقائق والظروف أن ثمة تغيرات على واحد أو أكثر من النقاط التي تحقق السيطرة المشار إليها أعلاه.

وفي حال انخفضت حقوق تصويت الشركة عن أغلبية حقوق التصويت في أي من الشركات المستثمر بها، فيكون لها القدرة على السيطرة عندما تكفي حقوق التصويت لمنح الشركة القدرة على توجيه أنشطة الشركة التابعة ذات الصلة من جانب واحد. وتأخذ الشركة في الاعتبار جميع الحقائق والظروف عند تقدير ما إذا كان للشركة حقوق تصويت في المنشأة المستثمر بها تكفي لمنحه القدرة على السيطرة من عدمها. ومن بين تلك الحقائق والظروف :

- حجم حقوق تصويت التي تملكها الشركة بالنسبة لحجم وتوزيع حقوق التصويت الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت المحتملة التي تحوز عليها الشركة وأي حائزي حقوق تصويت آخرين أو أطراف أخرى.
- الحقوق الناشئة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- أية حقائق وظروف إضافية تشير إلى أنه يترتب للشركة ، أو لا يترتب عليه ، مسؤولية حالية لتوجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة وقت اتخاذ القرارات المطلوبة، بما في ذلك كيفية التصويت في اجتماعات الهيئات العامة السابقة.

عندما تفقد الشركة السيطرة على أي من الشركات التابعة ، تقوم الشركة بـ:

- إلغاء الاعتراف بموجودات الشركة التابعة (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوباتها .
- إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة الدفترية لأي حصة غير مسيطر عليها .
- إلغاء الاعتراف بفرق التحويل المتراكم المقيد في حقوق الملكية الموحدة .
- إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للمقابل المستلم .
- إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة لأي استثمار محتفظ به .
- إلغاء الاعتراف بأي فائض أو عجز في قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة.
- إعادة تصنيف بحقوق ملكية الشركة المقيدة سابقاً في الدخل الشامل الآخر إلى قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة أو الأرباح المدورة كما هو ملائم .

- يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لنفس الفترة المالية للشركة باستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة، وإذا كانت الشركات التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في الشركة، فيتم إجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة.

- تمثل حقوق غير المسيطرين الجزء غير المملوك من قبل الشركة من حقوق ملكية الشركات التابعة.

- تمتلك الشركة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ الشركات التابعة التالية بطريقة مباشرة أو غير مباشرة :

اسم الشركة	طبيعة عمل الشركة	نسبة التملك	رأس المال	سنة التأسيس
شركة إبداع للاستثمارات المالية	وساطة مالية	١٠٠%	٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٠٠٥
شركة الأردن الدولية للاستثمار	استثمارات عقارية	٩٠,٩٠%	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٠٠٦
شركة تلال سالم العقارية	استثمارات عقارية	١٠٠%	١٥٠,٠٠٠	٢٠١٢

ان أهم المعلومات المالية للشركات التابعة للفترة المنتهية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ هي كما يلي :

اسم الشركة	اجمالي الموجودات	اجمالي المطلوبات	اجمالي الايرادات (الخسائر)	اجمالي المصاريف
شركة إبداع للاستثمارات المالية	دينار ٢,٦٧٤,٦٢٧	دينار ٩٨,٧٥٧	دينار ١٧,٠٦٥	دينار ١٣,٢٨٠
شركة الأردن الدولية للاستثمار	٩,٣٦٨,٣٣٢	٨٧,٠٨٤	(٨٠,٠٣٨)	٣٦,٤٥٦
شركة تلال سالم العقارية	٢٩٦,١٢١	٥٩,٠٠٧	١,٦٠٧	٥٠٠

٤ - ودائع لدى البنوك - بالصافي
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول (مدققة) ٢٠١٩	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة غير مدققة)	ودائع تستحق خلال فترة شهر	ودائع تستحق لأكثر من ثلاثة أشهر	المجموع	المجموع
دينار ٥,٢٦١,٥٢٧	دينار ٣٩٦,٥٥٣	دينار ٥,٦٥٨,٠٨٠	دينار ٦,٩٧٠,٥٣٦	٦,٩٧٠,٥٣٦	٥,٦٥٨,٠٨٠
(٦,٤١٩)	(٤٨٤)	(٦,٩٠٣)	(٦,٩٠٣)	(٦,٩٠٣)	(٦,٩٠٣)
٥,٢٥٥,١٠٨	٣٩٦,٠٦٩	٥,٦٥١,١٧٧	٦,٩٦٣,٦٣٣	٦,٩٦٣,٦٣٣	٥,٦٥١,١٧٧

داخل الأردن

(ينزل): مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة

- تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على أرصدة الودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار من ١,٧% الى ٥,٧٥% وعلى أرصدة الودائع بالدولار ٢,٢٥% خلال الفترة.

- بلغت الودائع المرهونة لأمر مدير عام هيئة التأمين بالإضافة إلى وظيفته ٣٩٦,٥٥٣ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (٣٩٣,٣٥٢ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩) وهي تستحق خلال ٣ أشهر.

٥ - مدينون - صافي
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
٦,٣٦٣,٤٠٨	٧,٤٩١,٧٦١	ذمم حملة البوالص
٥٧١,٧٨٨	٦٣٥,٠٣٧	ذمم عملاء وساطة
٢٧,٩٥٨	٣٠,٥٦٩	ذمم وكلاء
١٩,٥٤٧	٣٢,٣٢٢	ذمم موظفين
٩٠,٦٥٥	١٨٣,٩١٤	ذمم تجارية
٤٢٧,٣٦٤	٥٦٤,٠٢٩	ذمم الوسطاء
٨٧٢,٨٤٥	٨٦٢,٧٧١	ذمم أخرى
٨,٣٧٣,٥٦٥	٩,٨٠٠,٤٠٣	
(١,٣٥٣,٥١٣)	(١,٣٦٧,٥١٣)	
٧,٠٢٠,٠٥٢	٨,٤٣٢,٨٩٠	

(ينزل): مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة *

* إن الحركة الحاصلة على مخصص الخسائر الانتمائية المتوقعة هي كما يلي :

للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
١,٣٢٧,٣٤٧	١,٣٥٣,٥١٣	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٢٧,٥٤٣	١٥,٠٠٠	الخسائر الانتمائية المتوقعة للفترة
(١,٣٧٧)	(١,٠٠٠)	(المحرر) من مخصص الخسائر الانتمائية المتوقعة
١,٣٥٣,٥١٣	١,٣٦٧,٥١٣	الرصيد في نهاية السنة الفترة / السنة

٦ - ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة - بالصافي
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
٢٦٨,٥٤٧	٣١٥,٢٢٧	شركات التأمين المحلية
١,٠٧٦,٦٨٦	٧١١,٢٩١	شركات إعادة التأمين الخارجية
١,٣٤٥,٢٣٣	١,٠٢٦,٥١٨	
(٧١,٤٦٢)	(٧١,٤٦٢)	
١,٢٧٣,٧٧١	٩٥٥,٠٥٦	

(ينزل): مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة

٧ - ضريبة الدخل

- تم إجراء مخالصة نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٨ ، كما تم تقديم إقرار ضريبة الدخل للسنة المالية ٢٠١٩ لشركة الأردن الدولية للتأمين (الشركة الأم) ضمن المدة القانونية ولم يتم تدقيقها من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات ولم يصدر قرار نهائي بشأنها .

- تم إجراء مخالصة مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٨ لشركة الأردن الدولية للاستثمار (شركة تابعة) ، كما تم تقديم اقرار ضريبة الدخل للعام ٢٠١٩ ضمن المدة القانونية ولم يتم تدقيقها من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات ولم يصدر قرار نهائي بشأنها

- تم إجراء مخالصة مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٨ لشركة ابداع للاستثمارات المالية (شركة تابعة) ، كما تم تقديم اقرار ضريبة الدخل للعام ٢٠١٩ ضمن المدة القانونية ولم يتم تدقيقها من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات ولم يصدر قرار نهائي بشأنها

- تم إجراء مخالصة مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات لشركة تلال سالم (شركة تابعة) حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٨ ، كما تم تقديم اقرار ضريبة الدخل للعام ٢٠١٩ ضمن المدة القانونية ولم يتم تدقيقها من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات ولم يصدر قرار نهائي بشأنها

- برأي الادارة والمستشار الضريبي للشركة ، إن المخصصات المأخوذة في المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة كافية لأغراض الالتزامات الضريبية .

أ - ان الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)
دينار	دينار
٥,٩٢٤	٢٢,٩٨٦
-	(٢٠,٠٥٨)
٦,١٢٣	٢,٩٩٦
١٢,٠٤٧	٥,٩٢٤

رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة خلال الفترة / السنة
مصرف / ضريبة الدخل للفترة / السنة
رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

ب - يمثل مصرف ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة ما يلي:

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)
دينار	دينار
٦,١٢٣	-
(٦,٩٨٧)	(٢٣,٥٨٥)
(٨٦٤)	(٢٣,٥٨٥)

الضريبة المستحقة خلال الفترة
أثر الضرائب المؤجلة

٨- دائنون

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
٢,٥٥٠,١٩٩	٢,٣١٠,٩٩٨	ذمم جهات طبية
٥١٠,١٩٥	٤٧٧,٨٥٩	حملة بوالص
٣٧,٤١٤	٥٥,١١١	ذمم عملاء وساطة
١٦٣,٥٤٤	١٧٨,٠٨٦	ذمم شركات خدمات
٣,٧٤٢	٣,٧٤٢	كراجات ومحلات قطع الغيار
١,٢٨١	١,٩٢٣	ذمم الوكلاء
١٣,٢٦٤	٣,٩٠٥	ذمم الوسطاء
٢,٩٠٦	٥,٠٦٢	ذمم الموظفين
٣٩,١٥٢	٣٧,٠٠٧	أخرى
٣,٣٢١,٦٩٧	٣,٠٧٣,٦٩٣	

٩- ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
١٠٧,٦٩٤	١٦٥,٦٨٥	شركات التأمين المحلية
١,٣٤٣,٢٣٠	١,٨٣٥,٧٢٧	شركات إعادة التأمين الخارجية
١,٤٥٠,٩٢٤	٢,٠٠١,٤١٢	

١٠- مطلوبات أخرى

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
٢,٣٠٢,٠٩٦	٢,٢٩٧,٧٧٦	أمانات معيدي التأمين
١٣٦,٥١٦	٥٥,٤٨٧	أمانات إدعاءات تحت التسوية
١١٤,٧٣٧	٢٧٥,٧٦٨	أمانات مختلفة
٣٢,١٨٨	-	تسوية التداول
٤٣٣,٤٩١	٤٨٥,٥٨٦	شيكات غير مقدمة للصرف
٥,١٨٠	١٠,٣١١	أخرى
٣,٠٢٤,٢٠٨	٣,١٢٤,٩٢٨	

١١- الأرصدة والمعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

كجزء من عمليات الشركة تقوم الشركة والشركات التابعة بمعاملات مع أعضاء مجلس إدارتها والأطراف ذات العلاقة بهم (كشركات وأفراد) ضمن الشروط التي تحكم مثل هذه المعاملات ويتم اعتماد حدودها من قبل مجلس الإدارة.

١٢- النقد وما في حكمه
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)
دينار	دينار
٥٥٨,٩٤٣	٣٥٦,٥١٣
٥,٢٦١,٥٢٧	٦,٥٧٧,١٨٤
(٣٩٦,٥٥٣)	(٣٩٣,٣٥٢)
٥,٤٢٣,٩١٧	٦,٥٤٠,٣٤٥

نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
يضاف: ودائع لدى البنوك تستحق خلال ٣ أشهر
(ينزل): الودائع مقيدة السحب

١٣- حصة السهم من (الخسارة) للفترة

يتم احتساب (الخسارة) الربح للسهم الواحد بقسمة الربح للفترة على المعدل المرجح لعدد الأسهم خلال الفترة وبيانه كما يلي:

٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)
الثلثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار	
دينار	دينار
(٩٦,٣٣٩)	(٢٠,٤٨٤)
١٨,١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٨,١٥٠,٠٠٠
(٠,٠٠٥)	(٠,٠٠١)

(الخسارة) للفترة العائدة لمساهمي الشركة
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم
نصيب السهم من (الخسارة) للفترة - (أساسي
ومنخفض)

١٤- توزيعات الموجودات والمطلوبات حسب القطاع

توزيعات أرصدة الموجودات والمطلوبات كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ كما يلي:

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)
موجودات	مطلوبات
دينار	دينار
٢٢,٣٣٠,٧٦٤	٣٣,٧١١,٨٩٣
٩,٣٦٨,٣٣٢	٨٦,٦٤٩
٢,٦٧٤,٦٢٧	٧٤,٥٦١
٣٤,٣٧٣,٧٢٣	٣٣,٨٧٣,١٠٣

أ- حسب النشاط:
تأمين
استثمارات
وساطة مالية
المجموع

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)
موجودات	مطلوبات
دينار	دينار
٣٣,٤١٨,٦٦٧	٣٢,٤٢٢,١٧٩
٩٥٥,٠٥٦	١,٤٥٠,٩٢٤
٣٤,٣٧٣,٧٢٣	٣٣,٨٧٣,١٠٣

ب- حسب التوزيع الجغرافي:
داخل المملكة
خارج المملكة

كما توزعت ايرادات المجموعة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠١٩ كما يلي:

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
١,٣٩٠,٩٠١	٢,٠٣٤,٥٢٦	حسب النشاط:*
(٥٠,٢٦٨)	٢٨٩,١٤٦	تأمين
٩,٩٥٠	٧,٠٤٠	استثمارات
١,٣٥٠,٥٨٣	٢,٣٣٠,٧١٢	وساطة مالية

* بعد استبعاد العمليات المتبادلة بين الشركة الأم والشركات التابعة.

١٥- القضايا المقامة على الشركة

- هنالك قضايا مقامة ضد الشركة للمطالبة بتعويضات حوادث مختلفة ، وقد بلغ مجموع القضايا المحددة القيمة حوالي ١,٣١٢,٢٠٥ دينار لدى المحاكم كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (١,٦٢٠,٨٩٤ دينار كم في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩) وبرأي الإدارة ومحامي الشركة فإنه لن يترتب أية التزامات تفوق المبالغ المخصصة لها ضمن بند مخصص الادعاءات تحت التسوية.

- هنالك قضايا عمالية ضد شركة الأردن الدولية للإستثمار (الشركة التابعة) بمبلغ ٢,٦٩٢ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ و ٢٠١٩ ، وقد تم قيد مخصص قضايا لها ، هذا وقد تم اسقاط هذه الدعوى اسقاطاً مؤقتاً لعدم حضور المدعي.

- هنالك قضايا مقامة ضد شركة تلال سالم (الشركة التابعة) ، موضوعها مطالبة بفسخ وإبطال عقود بيع أراضي كانت الشركة قد تملكها في سنوات سابقة وتظهر قيمتها ضمن بند الاستثمارات العقارية ، علماً بأن الدعوى ما زالت منظورة امام القضاء ، وهي بمرحلة تقديم البيانات ، وبرأي المحامي فإنه ليس هنالك حاجة لقيد مخصص لهذه الدعوى، حيث أن الموقف القانوني للشركة بهذه الدعوى جيد.

هذا وبرأي الادارة ومحامي الشركة بأنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية التزامات تفوق المبالغ المخصصة لها ضمن بند صافي مخصص الادعاءات.

١٦- التزامات ممكن أن تطرأ

أ- كان على الشركة بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة التزامات ممكن أن تطرأ تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بقيمة ١,٠٨٧,٠٢٥ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (١,٢٣١,٣٨٢ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩).

ب- هنالك مطالبة مالية من قبل احدى المؤسسات بمبلغ ٦٨,٥٠٠ دينار تمثل بدل خدمات وكلف تشغيلية و غرامات والمتعلقة بمباني مملوكة من قبل الشركة في منطقة الحلابات الصناعية وعليه قامت الشركة برفع دعوى منع مطالبة لدى محكمة بداية حقوق عمان حيث صدر قرار بمنع مطالبة الشركة بالمبلغ المذكور ورفع إشارة الحجز عن اموال الشركة وتضمنين الجهة المدعي عليها الرسوم والمصاريف واتعاب المحاماة، وتقدم المدعي عليه بالاستئناف والذي صدر بموجب قرار المحكمة الاستئناف برد الاستئناف وتقدم المدعي عليه بالتمييز ، وبذلك تكون الدعوى في مرحلة التمييز ، وبرأي الإدارة والمستشار القانوني بأنه لن تتكبد الشركة أية مبالغ تفوق المخصصات المرصودة لها كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

هذا وبرأي ادارة ومحامي الشركة بأنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية التزامات تفوق المبالغ المخصصة لها ضمن بند صافي مخصص الادعاءات.

١٧- أثر جائحة كورونا

قامت منظمة الصحة العالمية خلال شهر آذار من العام ٢٠٢٠ بتصنيف فايروس COVID-١٩ على أنه جائحة عالمية ، حيث أثر على العرض والطلب والذي بدوره أثر سلباً على الاسواق العالمية ، كما وقامت الجائحة بتغيير السلوك الاجتماعي بسبب الحجر المفروض من قبل الحكومات .

قامت الشركة بتوثيق خطة استمرارية العمل والتي تم تفعيلها لتأكيد أمن واستقرار استمرار العمليات . تم تشكيل لجنة تخطيط استمرارية العمل لتحديد والإشراف على تطبيق خطة استمرارية العمل والمتعلقة بتأثير جائحة COVID-١٩ ، والتي تتكون من مقاييس لتحديد والحد من المشاكل الرئيسية المتعلقة بالأنشطة المالية والتشغيلية .

قامت الشركة بتقييم أثر COVID-١٩ واستنتجت أنه لا يوجد تغيرات جوهرية في المركز المالي الموحد وأدائها المالي الموحد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ . بناء على هذا الاستنتاج ، قررت الشركة أنه من غير الضروري تغيير الفرضيات والتقديرات كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ عن تلك التي كانت متبعة في القوائم المالية الموحدة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ ، باستثناء تحديث التطلعات المستقبلية للفرضيات المستخدمة لتحديد أثر الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة .

ان تأثير COVID-١٩ على عمليات التأمين مستمرة في التطور التدريجي ، ومن هنا يوجد مخاطر جوهرية وعدم تأكيد متعلق بأثره المستقبلي على الأعمال ، وعليه تستمر الشركة بتحديث الخطط للبحث والاستجابة لها .

١٨ - مستويات التقييم العادلة

أ - التقييم العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة المحددة بالتقييم العادلة بشكل مستمر:

التقييم العادلة هي السعر الذي يتم استلامه لبيع أصل أو دفعه لتحويل التزام في معاملة منظمة بين المشاركين في السوق في تاريخ القياس بنض النظر عما إذا كان هذا السعر يمكن ملاحظته مباشرة أو تقديره باستخدام تقنية تقييم أخرى . عند تقدير التقييم العادلة للأصل أو الالتزام ، تأخذ الشركة بعين الاعتبار خصائص الأصل أو الالتزام إذا أخذ المشاركون في السوق تلك الخصائص في الاعتبار عند تسعير الأصل أو الالتزام في تاريخ القياس.

إن بعض الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة مقومة بالتقييم العادلة في نهاية كل فترة مالية ، والجداول التالية يوضح معلومات حول كيفية تحديد التقييم العادلة لهذه الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية (طرق التقييم والمخاطر المستخدمة).

الموجودات المالية / المطلوبات المالية	التقييم العادلة		مستوى التقييم العادلة	طريقة التقييم والمخاطر المستخدمة	مخاطر هامة غير محسوبة	العلاقة بين المخاطر الهامة غير المحسوبة والتقييم العادلة
	٢٠٢٠ آذار (مراجعة)	٢٠١٩ كانون الأول (مراجعة)				
	دينار	دينار				
موجودات مالية بالتقييم العادلة						
موجودات مالية بالتقييم العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر						
اسهم متوفر لها اسعار سوقية	١,١٤٨,٢٧٧	١,١٩٦,٨٧٥	المستوى الأول	الاسعار المعلقة في الأسواق المالية	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق
المجموع	١,١٤٨,٢٧٧	١,١٩٦,٨٧٥				
موجودات مالية بالتقييم العادلة						
موجودات مالية بالتقييم العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل						
اسهم متوفر لها اسعار سوقية	١١٧,٧٨٤	١١٤,١٢٤	المستوى الأول	الاسعار المعلقة في الأسواق المالية	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق
اسهم غير متوفر لها اسعار سوقية	٤,٦١٣,٧٧٠	٤,٦١٣,٧٧٠	المستوى الثالث	أحدث معلومات ودراسات مالية متوفرة	لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق
المجموع	٤,٧٣١,٥٥٤	٤,٧٢٧,٨٩٤				

لم تكن هناك أي تحويلات بين المستوى الأول والمستوى الثاني خلال كل من الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٢٠٢٠ آذار والسنة المنتهية في ٢٠١٩ كانون الأول.

ب - التقييم العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة غير محددة التقييم العادلة بشكل مستمر:

باستثناء ما يرد في الجدول أدناه أننا نعتقد أن التقييم الدفترية للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية الظاهرة في المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للشركة تقارب قيمتها العادلة وذلك لأن إدارة الشركة تعتقد أن التقييم الدفترية للبنود المبينة أدناه تعادل التقييم العادلة لها تقريباً وذلك يعود إما لاستحقاقها كصير الاجل أو أن اسعار الفائدة لها يعاد تسعيرها خلال الفترة .

موجودات مالية غير محددة التقييم العادلة	٢٠٢٠ آذار		٢٠١٩ كانون الأول		مستوى التقييم العادلة
	التقييم الدفترية	التقييم العادلة	التقييم الدفترية	التقييم العادلة	
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
ودائع لدى البنوك	٥,٦٥١,١٧٧	٥,٧٠٤,٢٤٤	٦,٩٦٣,٦٣٣	٦,٩٨٥,٨١٠	المستوى الثالث
استثمارات عقارية	٧,٥٠٤,٥٤٥	٩,١٥١,٥٣٩	٧,٥٠٨,١٢٠	٩,١٥١,٥٣٩	المستوى الثالث
مجموع موجودات مالية غير محددة التقييم العادلة	١٣,١٥٥,٧٢٢	١٤,٨٥٥,٧٨٣	١٤,٤٧١,٧٥٣	١٦,١٣٧,٣٤٩	

البنود المبينة أعلاه قد تم تحديد التقييم العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية للمستوى الثاني والثالث وفقاً لنماذج تسعير متفق عليها والتي تعكس مخاطر الائتمان لدى الأطراف التي يتم التعامل معها .

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR
THE PERIOD ENDED
MARCH 31, 2020

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
WITH REVIEW REPORT FOR THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Review Report for the Independent Auditor	
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	2
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss	3
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Owners' Equity	5
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information	7 – 17

Review Report for the independent auditor

AM/ 7609

To the Chairman and Members of the Board of Directors
Jordan International Insurance Company
(A Public Shareholding Limited Company)
Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Jordan International Insurance Company (A Public Shareholding Limited Company) as of March 31, 2020 and the statements of profit or loss and comprehensive income, statements of changes in owners' equity and cash flows for the three-month period ended then, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Company". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Other Matter

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, and the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended March 31, 2019, were audited and reviewed by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion and unmodified conclusion on those statements and information on May 3, 2020, and April 30, 2019 respectively.

Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan
July 27, 2020

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) - Jordan


Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)
ديلويت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط)
010103

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

<u>ASSETS</u>	<u>Note</u>	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
		JD	JD
Investments:			
Deposits at banks - net	4	5,651,177	6,963,633
Financial assets at fair value through statement of profit or loss	18	1,148,277	1,196,875
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	18	4,731,554	4,727,894
Investments properties - net		7,504,545	7,508,120
Total Investments		19,035,553	20,396,522
Cash on hand and at banks		558,943	356,513
Checks under collection - net		474,183	378,344
Receivables - net	5	8,432,890	7,020,052
Re-insurers' receivables - net	6	955,056	1,273,771
Guarantee securities Settlement Fund		26,425	25,000
Deferred tax assets		1,053,216	1,051,534
Intangible assets - net		401,314	424,671
Property and equipment - net		2,160,821	2,187,806
Other assets		1,275,322	758,890
TOTAL ASSETS		34,373,723	33,873,103
<u>LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY</u>			
<u>LIABILITIES:</u>			
Unearned premiums reserve - net		1,993,524	1,626,468
Outstanding claims reserve - net		1,393,334	1,546,484
Mathematical reserve - net		29,369	41,985
Total Insurance Contracts Liabilities		3,416,227	3,214,937
Payables	8	3,073,693	3,321,697
Re-insurers' payables	9	2,001,412	1,450,924
Accrued expenses		15,935	22,652
Various provisions		152,448	152,448
Income tax provision	7/a	12,047	5,924
Deferred tax liabilities		367,659	367,659
Other liabilities	10	3,124,928	3,024,208
TOTAL LIABILITIES		12,164,349	11,560,449
<u>OWNERS' EQUITY:</u>			
Authorized and paid-up capital		18,150,000	18,150,000
Statutory reserve		2,756,120	2,756,120
Special reserve		2,225	2,225
Differences in purchase of Non-Controlling Interest		344,010	344,010
Financial assets valuation reserve		(336,583)	(340,243)
Retained earnings		539,110	539,110
(Loss) for the period		(96,339)	-
Total Owners' Equity-Shareholders'		21,358,543	21,451,222
Non-controlling interest		850,831	861,432
Total Owners' Equity		22,209,374	22,312,654
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY		34,373,723	33,873,103

Chairman of the Board of Directors

Chief Executive Officer

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

		For the Three-Months Ended March 31,	
	Note	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)
<u>Revenue:</u>		JD	JD
Gross written premiums		3,739,754	4,896,319
<u>Less:</u> Re-insurers' share		(2,345,991)	(3,257,586)
Net written premiums		1,393,763	1,638,733
Net change in unearned premiums reserve		(367,056)	(102,705)
Net change in mathematical reserve		12,616	(143)
Net Earned Written Premiums		1,039,323	1,535,885
Commissions' revenue		152,632	272,684
Net (loss) profit from financial assets and Investments		(166,238)	177,873
Rent revenue		7,679	17,625
Insurance policies issuance fees		117,034	153,732
Credit interest		81,937	85,653
Other underwriting revenues		81,912	72,225
Other revenues-net		36,304	15,035
Total Revenues		1,350,583	2,330,712
<u>Claims, Losses and Expenses</u>			
Paid claims		2,433,085	2,849,485
<u>Less:</u> Recoveries		(110,484)	(114,018)
Re-insurers' share		(1,463,677)	(1,140,419)
Net Paid Claims		858,924	1,595,048
Net change outstanding claims reserve		(153,150)	(72,614)
Allocated employees' expenses		242,566	251,052
Allocated general and administrative expenses		142,445	141,630
Excess of loss premiums		12,500	12,500
Policies acquisition costs		105,124	102,460
Other expenses related to underwriting accounts		26,856	49,089
Other expenses		10,388	3,852
Net Claim Costs		1,245,653	2,083,017
Unallocated employees expenses		73,664	104,297
Unallocated general and administrative expenses		68,751	86,856
Expected credit losses	5	14,000	-
Depreciation and amortization		54,591	53,924
Total Expenses		1,456,659	2,328,094
(Loss) Profit for the Period before Income Tax		(106,076)	2,618
<u>Less:</u> Income tax expense	7/b	(864)	(23,585)
(Loss) for the Period		(106,940)	(20,967)
Related to:			
Companies' Shareholders		(96,339)	(20,484)
Non-Controlling interest		(10,601)	(483)
		(106,940)	(20,967)
(Loss) per Share for the Period - (Basic and Dilluted)	13	(0/005)	(0/001)

Chairman of the Board of Directors

Chief Executive Officer

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

	For the Three-Months	
	Ended March 31,	
	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
(Loss) for the period	(106,940)	(20,967)
Other comprehensive income items not Transferrable subsequently to the condensed consolidated profit or loss statement:		
Profit on sale of financial assets at fair value	-	2,870
Change in financial assets at fair value	3,660	(253,404)
Total Comprehensive (Loss) for the Period	<u>(103,280)</u>	<u>(271,501)</u>
Related to:		
Company's shareholders	(92,679)	(270,702)
Non-controlling interest	<u>(10,601)</u>	<u>(799)</u>
	<u>(103,280)</u>	<u>(271,501)</u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS' EQUITY
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

	Authorized and Paid-up Capital	Statutory Reserve	Special Reserve	Differences in Purchase of non-controlling interest	Financial Assets Valuation Reserve	Retained Earnings	(Loss) for the period	Net Owners' Equity-Companies' shareholders	Non-controlling Interest	Total Owners' Equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020										
Balance at the beginning of the period	18,150,000	2,756,120	2,225	344,010	(340,243)	888,114	539,110	21,451,222	861,432	22,312,654
Total comprehensive (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	3,660	-	(96,339)	(92,679)	(10,601)	(103,280)
Balance - End of the Period	18,150,000	2,756,120	2,225	344,010	(336,583)	888,114	539,110	21,358,543	850,831	22,209,374
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019										
Balance - beginning of the period	18,150,000	2,719,891	2,225	342,876	859,713	802,327	176,577	22,251,282	875,355	23,126,637
Total comprehensive (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(253,088)	2,870	(20,484)	(270,702)	(799)	(271,501)
Balance - End of the Period	18,150,000	2,719,891	2,225	342,876	606,625	802,327	179,447	21,980,580	874,556	22,855,136

- Retained earnings and (loss) for the period include JD 1,053,216, representing the value of deferred tax assets that are restricted from disposal in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations as of March 31, 2020 (JD 1,051,534 as of December 31, 2019).

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

		For the Three Months Ended	
		March 31,	
	Note	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)
		JD	JD
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
(Loss) profit for the period before tax		(106,076)	2,618
Adjustments:			
Depreciation and amortization		54,591	53,923
Expected credit losses	5	14,000	-
Net change in unearned premiums reserve		367,056	102,705
Net change in outstanding claims reserve		(153,150)	(72,614)
Net change in mathematical reserve		(12,616)	143
Net change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		230,273	(45,324)
Profit on sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(6,940)	-
Profit on sale of property and equipments		-	(2,693)
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities before Changes in Working Capital		387,138	38,758
(Increase) decrease in checks under collection		(95,839)	11,141
(Increase) in receivables		(1,426,838)	(1,563,633)
Decrease (increase) in re-insurers' receivables		318,715	(507,303)
(Increase) in settlement of securities guaranteed fund		(1,425)	-
Decrease in due from related parties		-	39,996
(Increase) in other assets		(516,056)	(175,197)
(Decrease) in payables		(248,004)	(170,830)
(Decrease) in due to related parties		-	(3,375)
(Decrease) in accrued expenses		(6,717)	(5,237)
Increase in re-insurance payables		550,488	1,112,183
Increase in other liabilities		100,720	1,138,032
Net Cash Flows (used in) Operating Activities		(937,818)	(85,465)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
(Purchase) of property and equipment		(674)	(1,925)
Proceed from sale of property and equipment		-	6,616
(Purchase) of financial asset at fair value through profit or loss		(261,675)	-
Proceed from sale of financial asset at fair value through profit or loss		86,940	-
(Purchase) of financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive Income		-	(74,188)
Proceed from sale of financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income		-	10,312
(Purchase) of intangible asset		-	(23,200)
(Increase) in deposits at banks		(3,201)	(3,065)
Net Cash Flows (used in) Investing Activities		(178,610)	(85,450)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
(Decrease) in non-controlling interest		-	(799)
Net Cash Flows (used in) Financing Activities		-	(799)
Net (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalent		(1,116,428)	(171,714)
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period		6,540,345	6,536,557
Cash and Cash Equivalent at the End of the Period	12	5,423,917	6,364,843

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Establishment and Activities

- a. Jordan International Insurance "Company" was established on 1996 and registered as a public shareholding limited company under license No. (301) and its main office is located in Amman Sixth Circle, P.O. B 3253 Amman 11181 - Jordan, with authorized and paid up capital of JD 4 million distributed over 4 million shares of a par value of JD 1 per share, also there has been an increase in the capital of the company in several stages, most recent one in 2010 to become the authorized and paid up capital of JD 18/150 million Distributed over 18/150 million shares of a par value of JD 1 per share.
- b. The objectives of the company are:
- The company carries out all insurance business.
 - Owning movable and immovable funds for the company to carry out its business.
 - Investing the company's surplus funds in the manner it deems appropriate.
 - Borrowing the necessary money from banks.
- c. The condensed consolidated interim financial information were approved by the Board of Directors on July 14, 2020.

2. Basis of Preparation

- The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information for the company and its subsidiary have been prepared for the three months ended March 31, 2020 in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) relating to "Interim Financial Reporting".
- The condensed consolidated interim financial information are stated in Jordanian Dinar which represents the functional currency for the Company and its subsidiaries.
- The condensed consolidated interim financial information does not include all information and disclosures required for the annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read with the Company's annual report for the year ended December 31, 2019. Moreover, the results of operations for the three month period ended March 31, 2020 do not necessarily provide an indication of the results of operations for the year ending December 31, 2020. No appropriation occurred on the profit of the period ended March 31, 2020 which is performed at the end of the financial year.

Judgments, estimates and risk management

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affects the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, except what is mentioned in note number (3).

We believe that our used estimates for the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are reasonable and consistent with the estimates approved for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year 2019, except for the following:

The occurrence of the outbreak of the Corona virus (COVID-19) at the beginning of the year 2020 and its spread in several geographical regions around the world has caused disturbances to economic activities and businesses, and this event is witnessing continuous and rapid developments, which requires the Company management to conduct an assessment of the expected effects on the Company's business, and conducting a study to review and evaluate potential risks in the interim consolidated financial information as of March 31, 2020, based on the foregoing, the Company has taken the following measures to contain the crisis as follows:

- a. The Company has formed a business continuity planning committee to determine and oversee the implementation of business continuity plan, which are:
 - Providing alternative locations to distribute the employees on, in order to ensure continuity of work and to maintain social separation among employees.
 - Activate working remotely feature for sensitive jobs in order to ensure the continuity of providing service to customers through electronic channels.
 - Maintaining the safety of all employees and clients, through taking all procedures related to the sterilization of branches and workplaces.
- b. In terms of monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 crisis on the Company's business results, the management has updated the forward-looking assumptions used in calculation of expected credit losses provision.
- c. As for monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 crisis on the Company's liquidity levels, the Company's management has prepared all scenarios related to stressful situations, knowing that the group has comfortable levels and a strong solvency margin that enables it to respond to market conditions and economy developments.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those applied in the year ended December 31, 2019 except for the effect of the adoption of the new and revised standards which are applied on current periods as follow:

a. Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 and related to definition of materiality

The amendments are intended to make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. The concept of 'obscuring' material information with immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition.

The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from 'could influence' to 'could reasonably be expected to influence'.

The definition of material in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in IAS 1. In addition, the IASB amended other Standards and the Conceptual Framework that contain a definition of material or refer to the term 'material' to ensure consistency.

The amendments are applied prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, with earlier application permitted.

Amendments to IFRS 3 and related to definition of a business

The amendments clarify that while businesses usually have outputs, outputs are not required for an integrated set of activities and assets to qualify as a business. To be considered a business an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs.

Additional guidance is provided that helps to determine whether a substantive process has been acquired.

The amendments introduce an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. Under the optional concentration test, the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar assets.

The amendments are applied prospectively to all business combinations and asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2020.

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards

Together with the revised Conceptual Framework, which became effective upon publication on 29 March 2018, the IASB has also issued Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards. The document contains amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC 32.

Not all amendments, however, update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework so that they refer to the revised Conceptual Framework. Some pronouncements are only updated to indicate which version of the Framework they are referencing to (the IASB Framework adopted by the IASB in 2001, the IASB Framework of 2010, or the new revised Conceptual Framework of 2018) or to indicate that definitions in the standard have not been updated with the new definitions developed in the revised Conceptual Framework.

The amendments, where they actually are updates, are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, with early application permitted.

b. Basis of consolidation of the consolidated condensed interim financial information

- The consolidated condensed interim financial information include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary companies that are subject to its control. In this regard, control is established when the Company has the ability to conduct the main activities of the subsidiary company, it is subject to the variable returns arising from its investment in the subsidiary company, or it has the right to these returns, and it has the ability to influence the returns through its control of the subsidiary company. Intercompany transactions, balances, revenues and expenses are eliminated between the Company and its subsidiaries.
- The results of the subsidiary companies are incorporated into the consolidated condensed statement of profit or loss from the effective date of acquisition, which is the date on which the Company assumes actual control over the subsidiary. Moreover, the operating results of the disposed subsidiaries are incorporated into the consolidated statement of profit or loss up to the effective date of disposal, which is the date on which the Company loses control over the subsidiary companies.
- Control is achieved when the Company:
 - Has the ability to control the investee.
 - Is subject to variable returns, or have the right to variable returns arising from its association with the investee.
 - Has the ability to use its power to influence the returns of the investee.

The Company re-evaluates whether it controls the investee companies or not, if the facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the control criteria referred to above.

In case the Company's voting rights are less than the majority's voting rights in any of the investee companies, it shall have the power to control when the voting rights suffice to grant the Company the ability to direct the activities of the related subsidiary unilaterally. Moreover, the Company takes into account all the facts and circumstances in assessing whether the Company has enough voting rights in the investee to enable it to control or not. These facts and circumstances include the following:

- The size of voting rights owned by the Company in relation to the size and distribution of other voting rights.
- Potential voting rights held by the Company and any other voting rights held by others or third parties.
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements.
- Any additional facts and circumstances indicating that the Company has or does not have an existing responsibility for directing the relevant activities at the time of making the required decisions, including how to vote at previous General Assembly meetings.

When the Company loses control over any of its subsidiaries, the Company:

- Derecognizes the assets of the subsidiary (including goodwill) and liabilities.
 - Derecognizes the carrying amount of any uncontrolled interest.
 - Derecognizes the cumulative transfer differences recognized in consolidated owners' equity.
 - Derecognizes the fair value of the consideration received.
 - Derecognizes the fair value of any investment held.
 - Derecognizes any surplus or deficit in the consolidated statement of Profit or Loss.
 - Reclassifies the Company's equity previously recognized in other comprehensive income to the statement of income or retained earnings, as appropriate.
- The financial information of the subsidiary companies are prepared for the same financial period of the parent Company using the same accounting policies of the parent Company. If the accounting policies adopted by the subsidiary companies differ from those of parent Company, the necessary adjustments to the financial information of the subsidiary companies are made to comply with the accounting policies of the parent Company.
 - Non-controlling interest represent the unowned part by the company from subsidiary companies owners' equity.
 - The Company owned the following subsidiaries as of March 31, 2020 through direct or indirect methods:

Company's Name	Principal Activity	Ownership Percentage	Capital	Year of Incorporation
Ibdaa for Financial Investment Company	Financial Brokerage	100%	2,500,000	2005
Jordan International Investment Company	Investments properties	90.90%	10,000,000	2006
Tilal Salem Real Estate Company	Investment properties	100%	150,000	2012

The most important financial information of the subsidiary companies for the period ended March 31, 2020 is as follows:

Company's Name	Total Assets	Total Liabilities	Total Revenues (Losses)	Total Expenses
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Ibdaa for Financial Investment Company	2,674,627	98,757	17,065	13,280
Jordan International Investment Company	9,368,332	87,084	(80,038)	36,456
Tilal Salem Real Estate Company	296,121	59,007	1,607	500

4. Deposits at Banks - Net
This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)		December 31, 2019 (Audited)	
	Deposits maturing for		Total	
	Deposits maturing within one month	more than three months		
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Inside Jordan	5,261,527	396,553	5,658,080	6,970,536
(Less): Expected credit losses provision	(6,419)	(484)	(6,903)	(6,903)
	<u>5,255,108</u>	<u>396,069</u>	<u>5,651,177</u>	<u>6,963,633</u>

- Interest rates on the deposits at banks in Jordanian Dinar ranged from 1.7 % to 5.75%, while the return on the foreign deposits in US Dollar is 2.25% during the period.
- Mortgaged deposits of the order of the General Director of the Insurance Authority in addition to his position amounted to JD 396,553 as of March 31, 2020 (JD 393,352 as of December 31, 2019). The deposit will mature within three months.

5. Receivables - Net

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Policyholders' receivable	7,491,761	6,363,408
Brokers's receivable	635,037	571,788
Agents receivable	30,569	27,958
Employees' receivable	32,322	19,547
Trade receivables	183,914	90,655
Brokerage receivable	564,029	427,364
Other receivable	862,771	872,845
Total	9,800,403	8,373,565
<u>(Less): Expected credit losses provision*</u>	<u>(1,367,513)</u>	<u>(1,353,513)</u>
	<u>8,432,890</u>	<u>7,020,052</u>

* The movement on expected credit losses provision is as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	1,353,513	1,327,347
Expected credit losses during the period	15,000	27,543
(Released) from expected credit losses provision	(1,000)	(1,377)
Balance at the End of the Period /Year	<u>1,367,513</u>	<u>1,353,513</u>

6. Reinsurance Receivables - Net

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Local insurance companies	315,227	268,547
Foreign reinsurance companies	711,291	1,076,686
	1,026,518	1,345,233
<u>(Less): Expected credit losses provision</u>	<u>(71,462)</u>	<u>(71,462)</u>
	<u>955,056</u>	<u>1,273,771</u>

7. Income Tax

- The Company has reached a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department until the end of year 2018. Furthermore, the income tax return for the year 2019 was submitted within the legal period, for Jordan International Insurance Company (the parent company), however, it was not audited by Income and Sales Tax Department and the final decision was not issued.
- A final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department for Jordan International Investment Company (Subsidiary) has been reached until the end of 2018. Furthermore, income tax return for the year 2019 was submitted within the legal period, moreover, it was not audited by Income and Sales tax Department and the final decision was not issued.
- A final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department for Ibda'a for Financial Investment Company (Subsidiary) has been reached until the end of 2018. Furthermore, income tax return for the year 2019 was submitted within the legal period, moreover, it was not audited by Income and Sales Tax Department and the final decision was not issued.
- A final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department for Tilal Salem Real Estate Company (Subsidiary) has been reached until the end of 2018. Furthermore, income tax return for the year 2019 was submitted within the legal period, moreover, it was not audited by Income and Sales Tax Department and the final decision was not issued.
- In the opinion of the management and Companies' tax advisor, the provisions recorded in the interim consolidated financial information are sufficient.

a. Movement on the income tax provision is as follows:

	March 31, 2020 (Review)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Balance at beginning of the period / year	5,924	22,986
Income tax paid during the period / year	-	(20,058)
Income tax expense for the period / year	6,123	2,996
Balance at End of the Period / Year	12,047	5,924

b. Income tax presented in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss is as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2020 (Review)	2019 (Review)
	JD	JD
Accrued taxes for the period	6,123	-
Impact of deferred taxes	(6,987)	(23,585)
	(864)	(23,585)

8. Payables

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Review)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Medical providers payable	2,310,998	2,550,199
Policyholders payable	477,859	510,195
Broker's payable	55,111	37,414
Service companies payable	178,086	163,544
Garages and spare parts stores	3,742	3,742
Agents' payable	1,923	1,281
Brokerage payable	3,905	13,264
Employees' payable	5,062	2,906
Other	37,007	39,152
Total	3,073,693	3,321,697

9. Reinsurance Payables:

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Review)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Local insurance companies	165,685	107,694
Foreign insurance companies	1,835,727	1,343,230
	<u>2,001,412</u>	<u>1,450,924</u>

10. Other Payables

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Review)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Reinsurance deposit	2,297,776	2,302,096
Outstanding claims deposits	55,487	136,516
Various securities	275,768	114,737
Trading settlement	-	32,188
Unpresented checks	485,586	433,491
Others	10,311	5,180
	<u>3,124,928</u>	<u>3,024,208</u>

11. Related Party Balances and Transactions

As part of the company's operations, the company and its subsidiaries undertake transactions with members of its board of directors and related parties (companies and individuals) within the conditions that govern such transactions and their limits are approved by the Board of Directors.

12. Cash and Cash Equivalents

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Cash on hand and at banks	558,943	356,513
<u>Add:</u> Deposit at banks maturing within three months	5,261,527	6,577,184
<u>Less:</u> Deposits restricted by withdrawal	(396,553)	(393,352)
	<u>5,423,917</u>	<u>6,540,345</u>

13. (Loss) per Share for the Period

Loss per share is calculated by dividing the net earnings for the period over the weighted average common stock and it is calculated as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
Net shareholders' (loss) for the period	<u>(96,339)</u>	<u>(20,484)</u>
Weighted average number of shares	<u>18,150,000</u>	<u>18,150,000</u>
(Loss) per share for the period – (basic and diluted)	<u>(-/005)</u>	<u>(-/001)</u>

14. Distribution of Assets and Liabilities by Segment

Distribution of financial assets and liabilities as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 is as following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)		December 31, 2019 (Audited)	
	Assets	Liabilities and Owners' Equity	Assets	Liabilities and Owners' Equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD
a. According to the activity:				
Insurance	22,330,764	34,187,882	21,773,674	33,711,893
Investments	9,368,332	87,084	9,453,162	86,649
Financial brokerage	2,674,627	98,757	2,646,267	74,561
Total	<u>34,373,723</u>	<u>34,373,723</u>	<u>33,873,103</u>	<u>33,873,103</u>

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)		December 31, 2019 (Audited)	
	Assets	Liabilities and owners' equity	Assets	Liabilities and owners' equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD
b. According to the Geographic area:				
Inside Jordan	33,418,667	32,372,311	32,717,150	32,422,179
Outside Jordan	955,056	2,001,412	1,155,953	1,450,924
	<u>34,373,723</u>	<u>34,373,723</u>	<u>33,873,103</u>	<u>33,873,103</u>

The distribution of the Group's revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 were as following:

	For the Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
According to the activity *		
Insurance	1,390,901	2,034,526
Investments	(50,268)	289,146
Financial brokerage	9,950	7,040
	<u>1,350,583</u>	<u>2,330,712</u>

* After excluding the exchanged operations between the parent company and its separate subsidiaries.

15. Lawsuits against the Company

- There are lawsuits held against the Company for various types of claims, the determined lawsuits at courts is about JD 1,312,205 as of March 31, 2020 (JD 1,620,894 as of December 31, 2019). In the management and the legal advisors' opinion, the Company's liability will not exceed the outstanding claims provision amount.
- There are labor cases against Jordan International Investment Company (the subsidiary) in the amount of JD 2,692, as of March 31, 2020 and 2019. These cases are provided for, however, the cases have been temporarily dropped due to the absence of the plaintiff.
- There are legal cases against Tilal Salem Company (the subsidiary company), the subject of which is requesting the termination and nullification of land sale contracts that the company had acquired in previous years and its value appears in the section of real estate investments, knowing that the lawsuit is still pending before the judiciary, and it is in the stage of submitting data. In the opinion of the Company's lawyer, there is no need to book a provision for these lawsuits, as the legal position of the Company is good.

In the opinion of the management and the Company's lawyer, the Company will not have any obligations that exceed the amounts allocated to it under the provision for net claims.

16. Contingent Liabilities

- a. The Company had, on the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statement, contingent liabilities in the form of bank guarantees in the amount of JD 1,087,025 as of March 31, 2020 (JD 1,231,382 as of December 31, 2019).
- b. There is a claim raised against the Company by one of the corporations with an amount of JD 68,500. The claim represents services fees, operational costs, and penalties related to the Company-owned buildings in Hallabat Industrial Zone. Consequently, the Company has filed a lawsuit to preclude a claim at the Amman Court of First Instance. Furthermore, a decision was issued prohibiting the claimant to claim the above-mentioned amount and dismiss the seizure money of the company and guarantee the defendant to take the fees. Moreover, the defendant has presented an appeal and a response on that appeal was made. The defendant filed a cassation therefore, the lawsuit is currently going through the cassation phase. In the opinion of the Company's management and its legal consultant, the Company will not incur any additional amounts in excess of the provisions taken as of March 31, 2020.

In the opinion of the management and the Company's lawyer, no obligations shall arise that exceeds the allocated amounts within the net claims reserve.

17. Impact of Covid-19 Pandemic

During March 2020, the World Health Organization classified Covid-19 virus as a world pandemic, which effected the supply and demand and therefore had a negative impact on global markets, also the pandemic changed the social behavior due to quarantine applied by the governments.

The Company has a documented business continuity plan that has been activated to ensure the safe and stable continuation of its business operations. Business Continuity Planning Committee has been formed to determine and oversee the implementation of all business continuity plans associated with the effect of COVID-19, which include measures to address and mitigate any identified key operational and financial issues.

The Company has performed its assessment of the COVID-19 impact and concluded that there are no significant changes in its financial position and performance as at the period ended March 31, 2020. Based on that assessment, the Company has concluded that significant changes are not required as of March 31, 2020 in its key accounting judgements and estimates from those applied in the last annual consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2019, except for updating the forward-looking assumptions to determine the likelihood of expected credit losses.

The effects of COVID-19 on insurance business continues to evolve, hence there are significant risks and uncertainties associated with its future impact on business, and therefore, the Company continues to update its plans to seek to respond to them.

18. Fair Value Hierarchy

A) Fair value of the Company's financial assets, determined at fair value on an ongoing basis:

Fair value is the price that is received to sell an asset or is paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. When estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

Some of the Company's financial assets are valued at fair value at the end of each financial period. The table below provides information on how to determine the fair value of these financial assets (Valuation methods and inputs used)

	Fixed Assets		Fair Value Hierarchy	Valuation Methods an Inputs Used	Significant Intangible Inputs Used	Relationship between Significant Intangible Inputs and Fair Value
	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed) JD	December 31, 2019 (Audited) JD				
Financial assets at fair value						
Financial assets at fair value through the profit or loss						
Shares with market prices	1,148,277	1,196,875	Level 1	Quoted Prices on Stock Exchanges	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Total	1,148,277	1,196,875				
Financial assets at fair value						
Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income:						
Shares with market prices	117,784	114,124	Level 1	Quoted Prices on Stock Exchanges	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Shares without market prices	4,613,770	4,613,770	Level 3	Quoted Prices on Stock Exchanges Equity method based on the latest audited financial statements available	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Total	4,731,554	4,727,894				

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the three months ended March 31, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019.

b) Fair value of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities not determined at fair value continuously:

Except as described in the table below, we believe that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities in the Company's condensed consolidated financial information approximate their fair values because the company's management believe that the book value of the items shown below approximate its fair value and that is due either to their short-term maturity, or that their interest rates are re-priced during the period.

	March 31, 2020		December 31, 2019		Fair Value Hierarchy
	Book Value JD	Fair Value JD	Book Value JD	Fair Value JD	
Financial assets not designated at fair value					
Deposits at banks	5,651,177	5,704,244	6,963,633	6,985,810	Level 3
Investments properties	7,504,545	9,151,539	7,508,120	9,151,539	Level 3
Total Financial Assets Not Designated at Fair Value	13,155,722	14,855,783	14,471,753	16,137,349	

The fair value of the financial assets included in the second level and third level category above has been determined in accordance with the adopted and accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flows taken into account in the calculation.